No. MERC/Case No. 103 of 2020/

NOTICE

Subject: Petition filed by Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited –D seeking review of the order dated 30.03.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Commission in Case No.325 of 2019.

-Case No. 103 of 2020

The Petitioner Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited –D has filed this Petition on 24.6.2020 under Section 94 (1)(f) of Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulation 85 of Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 framed under Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, thereby imploring this Hon'ble Commission to review its order dated 30.03.2020 passed in Case No.325 of 2019.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- a. Review portions of the order dated 30.03.2020 passed in Case No. 325 of 2019, as set out in the present Petition and consider the issues as raised in the present petition;
- b. correct all the errors / issues of oversight that have crept in the Order dated 30th March 2020, in Case No. 325 of 2019;
- c. That this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to carry out the corrections in the ARR as prayed and allow the surplus so worked out in Part A of the present petition, to be passed on in tariff to the consumers as proposed herein;
- *d.* That this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to carry out the corrections in the ARR as prayed for in Part B of the present petition;
- e. Pass any Order(s) as this Hon'ble Commission may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the present case

- 1. I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter is scheduled on **Thursday**, 9 July 2020 at 10.30 am. Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 11 May 2020 available on MERC website (<u>www.merc.gov.in</u>) for the protocol to be followed for and during the e-Hearing.
- 2. Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), contact number(s), and the address(es) of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be attending e-Hearing. MERC IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application.
- 3. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be emailed to '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' at least one day before the scheduled e-Hearing. The said documents will be uploaded in e-Hearing Application for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.
- 4. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' mentioning MERC Case number.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited P having its Registered Office at Adani House, 56, Shrimali Society, Nr. Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380009 E-mail: <u>tushar@charterlaw.in Manish1.Kumar@adani.com</u>

And office for communication at CTS 407/A (New), 408 (Old) Village Eksar, Devidas Lane, Off SVP Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai 400 103 Petitioner